

ABSTRACT

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department - Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihoods Mission – Release of 1st tranche of 1st instalment of funds under National Rural Livelihoods Mission for the year 2021-22 – 60% of Central share Rs.95,37,01,000/- and 40% of State share Rs.63,58,00,666/- share totally Rs.158,95,01,666/- Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.3) Department

G.O. (Ms) No.76

Dated: 17.06.2021

பிலவ வருடம், ஆனி 03 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2052

...2

Read:

- From the Director, Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India, New Delhi letter No.J-12034/01/2021-RL (NRLM_18A, 18 B & 18 C) dated 10.05.2021.
- 2. From the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, Letter No.1819/C1/2019, Dated: 19.05.2021.

ORDER:

In the letter second read above, the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited has stated that Government of India have sanctioned a sum of Rs.95,37,01,000/- being the 60% share of 1st tranche of 1st instalment of fund for the year 2021-22 under National Rural Livelihoods Mission(NRLM) and instructed the State Government to release the fund along with the corresponding 40% State share immediately to Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihoods Mission (TNSRLM).

2. Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited has therefore requested the Government to sanction and release the total amount of Rs.158,95,01,666/- (Rupees One hundred and fifty eight Crore ninety five lakh and one thousand six hundred and sixty six only) i.e., 60% of Central share Rs.95,37,01,000/- and 40% of State share of Rs.63,58,00,666/- for National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) for the year 2020-21. 3. The details of funds to be released by State Government are as given below :

Name of the Scheme		Central share (60%) (Rs.)	State share (40%) (Rs.)	Total (Rs.)
NRLM	General	39,77,88,000	26,51,92,000	66,29,80,000
	SCCP	32,84,54,000	21,89,69,333	54,74,23,333
	TSP	22,74,59,000	15,16,39,333	37,90,98,333
TOTAL		Rs.95,37,01,000/-	Rs.63,58,00,666/-	Rs.1,58,95,01,666/-

4. The Government after careful examination, have decided to accept the proposal of the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited and hereby accord sanction for the release of а sum of Rs.158,95,01,666/- (Rupees one hundred and fifty eight Crore ninety five lakh and one thousand six hundred and sixty six only) i.e., 60% of Central share Rs.95,37,01,000/and 40% of State share of Rs.63,58,00,666/- towards 1st tranche of 1st instalment for implementation of National Rural Livelihoods Mission (Aajeevika) for the year 2021-2022 by relaxing Quarterly Control of Appropriation system issued in the Government Letter No.15417/Finance(BG.I) Department/2021-1, Dated 30.03.2021. The Quarterly Control of Appropriation relaxation has been included in the IFHRMS also.

5. The amount sanctioned in para 4 above shall be debited under the following Head of Account:-

Head of Account	Amount released (Rupees in thousands)
2501.Special Programmes for Rural Development – 06.Self Employment Programmes – 003.Training - Schemes shared between State and Centre – UC. Aajeevika (NRLM) - 309. Grants in Aid-03-Grants for Specific Schemes (DPC-2501-06-003-UC-30903)	39,77,88,000
2501.Special Programmes for Rural Development – 06.Self Employment Programmes – 003.Training - Schemes shared between State and Centre – UF. Aajeevika (NRLM) - State Share - 309. Grants in Aid-03-Grants for Specific Schemes (DPC-2501-06-003-UF-30903)	26,51,92,000

6. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw the amount sanctioned in para 4 above and disburse it to Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited by means of ECS to the following Bank account.

Name of the Account		TNSRLM - NATIONAL RURAL LIVELIHOODS MISSION
Name of the Bank		Indian Bank
Branch Name		Nungambakkam
Savings Bank Account No		6679728456
IFSC Code		IDIB000N033

....4

7. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited is directed to send the Utilization Certificate to Accountant General and the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj and also a copy of the same to Government.

8. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.23051/RD/2021, dated 14.06.2021.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

K.GOPAL PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited /Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihood Mission (TNSRLM), Chennai – 600 034.

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-600 015.

All District Collectors,

(through MD, TNCDW Ltd.,)

All Project Officers (Mahalir Thittam)

(through MD, TNCDW Ltd.,)

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai- 600 035.

The Accountant General, Chennai-600 009/18.

Copy to: -

The Deputy Secretary(RL),

Ministry of Rural Development, New Delhi.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Rural Development), Chennai-600 009.

Chennal-600 009.

The Principal Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-600 009.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (OP-2 & B&C) Department, Chennai-600 009. The Finance(BG-II/BG-I/BGM/RD/WM.I) Department, Chennai-600 009.

//Forwarded By Order//

Deres Rup F SECTION OFFICER